

No. 22-367

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT & MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,
Petitioner,

v.

COOPERATIVA DE AHORRO Y CREDITO
ABRAHAM ROSA, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR JUST
COMPENSATION CLAIMANTS OSCAR
ADOLFO MANDRY-APARICIO, ET AL.**

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL
33410

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
ROBERT H. THOMAS
TRAVIS R. WOODS
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Just Compensation Claimants
Oscar Adolfo Mandry-Aparicio, et al.
Additional counsel on inside front cover*

CHARLES A. CUPRILL-
HERNÁNDEZ
Charles A. Cuprill, P.S.C.
Law Offices
356 Fortaleza Street
Second Floor
San Juan, PR 00901

CÉSAR HERNÁNDEZ COLÓN
Hernández Colón &
Vidal S.R.L.
P.O. Box 331041
Ponce, PR 00733-1041

SALVADOR MÁRQUEZ-COLÓN
485 Tito Castro Ave.
Ste. 102
Ponce, PR 00716-0209

CARLOS FERNÁNDEZ-NADAL
818 Hostos Ave., Ste. B
Playa de Ponce, PR 00716

ISABEL M. FULLANA
268 Ponce de Leon Ave.
Ste. 1002
San Juan, PR 00918

DAVID CARRIÓN BARALT
P.O. Box 364463
San Juan, PR 00936-4463

MARÍA MERCEDES
FIGUEROA-MORGAGE
Figueroa Y Morgade
Legal Advisors
3415 Alejandrino Ave.
Apt. 703
Guaynabo, PR 00969-4956

JOSÉ HIDALGO IRIZARRY
Condominio Ada Ligia
1452 Ashford Ave., Ste. 405
San Juan, PR 00907

RUSSELL A. DEL TORO SOSA
#2 Calle Washington 304
San Juan, PR 00907

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Puerto Rico Property Owners Are Owed Up to Tens of Millions of Dollars in Just Compensation for Takings.....	3
II. The Lower Courts Protected the Property Owners’ Constitutional Right to Just Compensation.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. There Is No Conflict Requiring This Court’s Resolution.....	11
a. The First Circuit Is Consistent with This Court’s Decisions and the Overwhelming Majority of Cases Nationwide	11
b. Dicta from Two Judges on a Ninth Circuit Panel Does Not Create a Conflict That Requires This Court’s Resolution.....	13
II. The First Circuit Correctly Decided the Question Presented.....	18
III. The Financial Effects of the Decision Below on Bankrupt Municipalities Is Minimal	23

CONCLUSION.....27

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	2
<i>Altair Global Credit Opportunities Fund (A), LLC v. United States</i> , 151 Fed.Cl. 276 (2020), <i>appeal withdrawn</i> , No. 2021-1577, 2022 WL 861384 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 23, 2022)	17
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	3
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	22, 26
<i>Bair v. United States</i> , 80 Fed.Cl. 287 (2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 515 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	12–13
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Insurance Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	12
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Road Comm’rs of Wayne Cnty. v. GLS LeasCo, Inc.</i> , 394 Mich. 126 (1975)	25
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	3
<i>Childrens’ Home, Inc. v. State Hwy. Bd.</i> , 125 Vt. 93 (1965).....	24

<i>Clark v. Council of Unit Owners of 100 Harborview Drive Condominium,</i> No. SAG-18-03542, 2019 WL 4673434 (D. Md. Sept. 25, 2019).....	17
<i>Commw. of Penn. State Emp. Retirement Fund v. Roane,</i> 14 B.R. 542 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	13
<i>Compañía de Parques Nacionales de Puerto Rico v. Morán Simó,</i> No. KEF 2007-0660 (1003), 2013 WL 2298748 (P.R. App. Apr. 23, 2013).....	5
<i>Crozier v. Fried. Krupp Aktiengesellschaft,</i> 224 U.S. 290 (1912)	20
<i>Denver Joint Stock Land Bank v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Elbert Cnty.,</i> 105 Colo. 366 (1940)	25
<i>Dep't of Public Works and Bldgs. v. Sun Oil Co.,</i> 66 Ill.App.3d 64 (1978)	25
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)	18
<i>Financial Oversight and Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment,</i> 140 S.Ct. 1649 (2020)	19
<i>First Bank of Miller, Miller, S.D. v. Wieseler,</i> 45 B.R. 871 (D.S.D. 1985).....	13

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty., 482 U.S. 304 (1987)</i>	3, 10–11, 20
<i>Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)</i>	20
<i>In re Brentwood Outpatient, Ltd., 43 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 1994)</i>	12
<i>In re Chicago, R.I. & Pac. Ry. Co., 90 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1937)</i>	12
<i>In re City of Detroit, 524 B.R. 147 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....</i>	13
<i>In re City of Stockton, 909 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018)</i>	13–14, 16–17, 21
<i>In re CPESAZ Liquidating, Inc., No. CC-21-1123-LGT, 2022 WL 2719642 (9th Cir. July 12, 2022).....</i>	17
<i>In re Michael’s Cafeteria, Inc., 52 F.Supp. 799 (W.D. La. 1943)</i>	13
<i>In re Persky, 134 B.R. 81 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1991)</i>	13
<i>In re PG&E Co. v. Fire Victim Trust, No. 21-15447, 2022 WL 911780 (9th Cir. Mar. 29, 2022).....</i>	17
<i>Int’l Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. PG&E Corp., No. 20-cv-04569-HSG, 2020 WL 6684578 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2020).....</i>	17
<i>Jacobs v. United States, 290 U.S. 13 (1933)</i>	22

<i>Jorge Rafael Eduardo Collazo Quiñones</i> <i>y Otros</i> , Sentencia Puerto Rico Appellate Court, Ponce Region, Panel VII, No. KLAN201401033 (Apr. 13, 2016)	6
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	8, 11, 20–21
<i>Kuehner v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 445 (1937)	9–10
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank</i> <i>v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	11–13, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	19
<i>McDonald v. PG&E Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv-04568-HSG, 2020 WL 6684592 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2020)	17
<i>Melkonian v. Kutyan</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01842-JLS, 2020 WL 2114938 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2020)	17
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services</i> <i>of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	21
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	8
<i>Paradise U.S.D. v. Fire Victim Trust</i> , No. 20-cv-05414-HSG, 2021 WL 428629 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2021)	17
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	20

<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC</i> <i>v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2244 (2021)	4
<i>People ex rel. Wanless</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i> , 38 N.E.2d 743 (Ill. 1941)	2
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 341 (1927)	11
<i>Poinsett Lumber & Mfg. Co.</i> <i>v. Drainage Dist. No. 7</i> , 119 F.2d 270 (8th Cir. 1941)	14
<i>Roberts v. E.L.A. de Puerto Rico</i> , No. CC-2012-0493 (P.R. July 14, 2014), https://dts.poderjudicial.pr/ts/2014/2014tspr87.pdf	6–7
<i>Shapiro v. Maryland-National Capital</i> <i>Park and Planning Comm’n</i> , 235 Md. 420 (1964)	24
<i>Tailored Fund Cap LLC v. RWDY, Inc.</i> , No. 5:20-CV-762, 2020 WL 6343307 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020).....	17
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Omaha v. Pamp</i> , 83 F.2d 493 (8th Cir. 1936)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1970 (2021)	19
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	11
<i>United States</i> <i>v. Commodities Trading Corp.</i> , 339 U.S. 121 (1950)	22

<i>United States</i>	
<i>v. Klamath & Moadoc Tribes,</i>	
304 U.S. 119 (1938)	20–21
<i>United States v. Miller,</i>	
317 U.S. 369 (1943)	22
<i>United States v. Reynolds,</i>	
397 U.S. 14 (1970)	2
<i>United States</i>	
<i>v. Security Industrial Bank,</i>	
459 U.S. 70 (1982)	11, 13
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2–4, 10–13, 15, 18, 21–22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	18
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8, 21
48 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 18–19
48 U.S.C. § 2106.....	1, 18
48 U.S.C. § 2121(b)(2)	19
48 U.S.C. § 2174(b)(3)	1, 18
32 L.P.R.A. § 2907.....	2

Other Authorities

- Annual number of Chapter 9
